

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

SEEDORFF MASONRY, INC.

and

Case 25-CA-088910

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS
LOCAL 150, AFL-CIO

GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENT'S
EXCEPTIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION

Respectfully submitted by:

/s/ Raifael Williams

Raifael Williams
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region Twenty-Five
Minton-Capehart Federal Building, Room 238
575 North Pennsylvania Street
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
Phone: (317) 226-7409
Fax: (317) 226-5103
E-mail: raifael.williams@nrlb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
A. Background	5
B. Participation Agreement and Building Agreement Individual Signers Agreement.....	5
C. Current Collective-Bargaining Agreement	6
D. Grievances	7
III. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. The Judge Correctly Concluded That Respondent Violated Sections 8(a)(1) and (5) of the National Labor Relations Act By Repudiating the Parties’ Current Collective-Bargaining Agreement.....	9
B. The Judge Correctly Concluded That The Respondent Failed To Establish The Existence Of A Stable, One-Person Unit Because The Respondent Failed To Produce Relevant Records To Support Its Position.	12
C. The Judge Correctly Concluded That The Respondent Failed To Establish The Existence Of A Stable, One-Person Unit Because The Respondent Used Laborers To Perform Union Work As Covered By The Agreement.....	14
D. The Judge Correctly Concluded That The Union Did Not Terminate The Agreement With The Respondent Pursuant To Its Letter Dated March 1, 2006.	17
E. The Judge Correctly Concluded That The Union Did Not Receive Clear And Unequivocal Notice of Repudiation of the Agreement Until April 12, 2012.	18
F. The Judge Correctly Concluded That, Even If The Union Filed The Charge In The Instant Case To Circumvent Board Procedures, Such Action Would Not Be Unlawful.	21
G. The Judge Correctly Refused To Admit Respondent’s Exhibit 8 Into Evidence.....	21
H. The Judge Did Not Erroneously Fail To Find That the Union Acknowledged That It Had No Collective-Bargaining Agreement With The Respondent By Asking The Respondent To Sign A Collective-Bargaining Agreement in June 2011.	22
I. The Judge Correctly Concluded That The Respondent Created A Jurisdictional Dispute Between The Laborers And The Union.	23
IV. CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Art’s Way Vessel, Inc., 355 NLRB 1142, 1147 (2010)..... 18

Galicks, Inc., 354 NLRB 295 (2009), remanded on other grounds 188 LRRM 3024 (6th Cir.
2010) 12

International Automated Machines, 285 NLRB 1122, 1123 (1987) 13

Martin Luther King, Sr. Nursing Center, 231 NLRB 15 fn. 1 (1977) 13

McDaniel Electric, 313 NLRB 126, 127 (1993)..... 12

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

SEEDORFF MASONRY, INC.

and

Case 25-CA-088910
